PROCEEDINGS OF O’BRIEN COUNTY SUPERVISORS
October 9, 2018

The Board of Supervisors met as per adjournment in regular session at 9:00 a.m. with all
members present.

Moved by Steensma, seconded by McDowell to approve the proceedings of October 2, 2018.
Motion carried by all ayes.

Moved by Farnsworth, seconded by Bootsma to approve the hourly rate increase of Jailer
Mitchell Edwards to $24.52 per hour effective October 26, 2018. Motion carried by all ayes.

Moved by Farnsworth, seconded by McDowell to approve the tax suspension on parcel
140/0033830000 in Sheldon Corporation. Motion carried by all ayes.

Moved by Bootsma, seconded by Steensma to appoint Bolton-Menk, Inc. for engineering
services relating to the repair work from the disaster damages on Drainage District No. 5.
Motion carried by all ayes.

Moved by Bootsma, seconded by Steensma to approve the following drainage claims:
Hudson Law Firm - $79.25 for legal services; The Press, Inc. - $24.06 for legal notice; Marcus
News, Inc. - $44.20 for legal notice. Motion carried by all ayes.

Moved by Steensma, seconded by McDowell to approve the quarterly reports for the quarter
ending September 30, 2018 submitted by Allen Schuknecht, County Sheriff, Barbara Rohwer,
County Auditor and Susan Smith, County Recorder. Motion carried by all ayes.

Moved by Farnsworth, seconded by Steensma to approve a tile crossing application of
Darwin Flick between Sections 25 & 26, Center Township. Motion carried by all ayes.

At 10:04 a.m. the Chair opened the Completion Hearing on Drainage District No. 5. There
were six landowners from the District present with questions and concerns regarding the project.
There was discussion on the claims that were presented. The drainage engineers will put
together a cost estimate for damages along the right of way of the ditch and review some areas of
that may still require pipe. The hearing will be continued to October 30, 2018 at 10:00 a.m. in
the Courthouse Assembly Room.

The following claims were approved.

A & B BUSINESS SOLUTIONS INC COPIER EXP 225.68
ADKINS & SONS INC, HENRY M SUPP 173.54
AFLAC INS 1,102.69

ALLIANT UTILITIES UTIL 12.48



ALPHA WIRELESS COMM CO
AMERICAN HERITAGE LIFE INS CO
AMERITAS LIFE INSURANCE CORP
ANIMAL MEDICAL CENTERS
ARCHER PUBLIC LIBRARY

ARCHER, TOWN OF

ARNOLD MOTOR SUPPLY

AT&T

AT&T MOBILITY

BAUM-HARMON MERCY HOSPITAL
BEE KLEEN LINEN & UNIFORM SERV
BIG D'S GARAGE

BLACK HILLS ENERGY

BOB & SCOTT'S

BOMGAARS

CANADIAN PACIFIC RAILWAY COMPANY
CARROLL DISTRIBUTING & CONST
CENTURY BUSINESS PRODUCTS INC
CENTURY LINK

CHARM-TEX INC

CITY OF PRIMGHAR

CMBA ARCHITECTS

C-M-L TELEPHONE COOP

COMPASS POINTE

COOPERATIVE ENERGY COMPANY
COOPERATIVE FARMERS ELEVATOR
COOPERATIVE GAS & OIL CO

EQUIP
INS
INS
SERV
ALLOC
UTIL
PARTS
SERV
SERV
SERV
SERV
PARTS
UTIL
PROV
PARTS
REPAIRS
SUPP
SUPP
SERV
SUPP
UTIL
SERV
SERV
ALLOC
FUEL
SUPP
FUEL

1,752.85
79.02
390.00
32.71
3,354.00
30.00
161.79
46.30
166.09
3,152.11
52.24
85.70
725.40
1,635.61
218.10
8,884.85
361.90
87.37
337.03
299.50
7,689.86
1,229.00
225.16
3,505.00
281.50
11.18
22,430.04



CRAWFORD COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

CRITTENTON CENTER
CULLIGAN OF SPENCER

DEKOK, SCOTT

DELTA DENTAL OF IOWA
DENCO CORP.

DIAMOND VOGEL PAINT & WAX

DOCUMENT DEPOT/DESTRUCTION INC

DON'S AUTO SERVICE INC
DRENKOW MOTORS INC, RON

DRY RUN DRAINAGE, LTD.

EMC INSURANCE COMPANY
FAIRMONT FIRE SYSTEMS INC
FAMILY CRISIS CENTERS OF NW IA
FASTENAL COMPANY

FAUST, ROBERT

FIRST COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATION
FRED'S PLUMBING & HEATING
FRERK, RICHARD
GAZETTE-TRIBUNE

GCC ALLIANCE CONCRETE CO INC
GEORGE OFFICE PRODUCTS
GLAXOSMITHKLINE PHARM

H&H DIRT WORK

HARRIS, MARY

HARRY'S MOTOR

HARTLEY PUBLIC LIBRARY

SERV

SERV
WATER
DRIVEWAY
INS
MUDJACKING
STAIN

SERV

SERV

SERV

SERV

WORK COMP
INSP

ALLOC
PARTS

TWP MTG
FUEL

SUPP

TWP MTG
SUBSC
MUDJACKING
SUPP

SUPP
REPAIRS
CISTERN CAP
PARTS
ALLOC

31.86
3,918.60
678.54
980.00
1,259.04
14,927.50
237.44
90.00
48.75
577.01
512.50
250.00
141.00
12,500.00
116.15
15.00
405.31
14.20
15.00
29.50
11,725.00
142.67
2,450.70
21,903.72
300.00
325.34
3,354.00



HARTLEY, CITY OF

HINTZ, JONATHON

HTC COMMUNICATIONS
HUSKER STEEL, INC

HY-VEE ACCTS RECEIVABLE

| STATE TRUCK CENTER
ILLINOIS MUTUAL

IOWA DEPT OF PUB SAFETY
IOWA DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION
IOWA INFORMATION INC

IOWA INSURANCE COMMISSIONER
IOWA LAKES REGIONAL WATER
IOWA STATE BANK

IPERS

ISAC

ISAC GROUP UNEMPLOYMENT
ISG FIELD SERVICES LLC

JALAS, RICH

JIMMY JAY'S PRODUCTIONS
JOHANNSEN, LOREN

JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL

JONS GALLERY

KIRKHAM MICHAEL
LEGALSHIELD

LODE JR, DELMER

MAIL SERVICES LLC

MAIN MARKET

UTIL

SERV

SERV
MATERIALS
PROV
PARTS

INS

SERV
MARKERS
ADS

FEE

UTIL

MTG EXP
IPERS

INS
UNEMPLOY
ENGINEERING
TWP MTG
CLOTHING
TWP MTG
SUPP

SUPP

SERV

INS

BOOTS
NOTICES
SUPP

213.94
2,022.06
49.92
42,700.00
17.94
370.92
33.98
1,890.00
312.00
374.23
100.00
3,398.41
124.95
66,795.86
320.85
3,731.75
4,475.47
15.00
231.60
15.00
482.62
306.50
344.24
209.30
100.00
424.76
25.90



MANGOLD ENVIR TESTING
MARCO INC

MARCUS NEWS INC

MARTIN BROS DISTRIB CO INC
MARTIN MARIETTA AGGREGATES
MATHESON LINWELD

MENARDS

MID AMERICAN ENERGY CO
MOORE MEDICAL LLC

MORGAN COLLISON & TIRE
MUELLER, JOEL

NEAL CHASE LUMBER CO

NET BROADBAND

NICHOLSON & EDWARDS GRAIN CO
NIEUWENHUIS, JUDY

NORTHWEST IOWA MINI STORAGE
NUAGE BUILDERS, LLC

NW IA AREA SOLID WASTELANDFILL
NW IA YES CENTER

O'BRIEN CO ENGINEER

O'BRIEN CO FAIR & 4-H CLUB
O'BRIEN CO LIBRARY ASSOC
O'BRIEN CO PUBLIC HEALTH
O'BRIEN CO SHERIFF'S OFFICE
OFFICE SYSTEMS CO

OMNI ENGINEERING

ONE SOURCE

SERV
COPIER EXP
ADS

PROV
ROCK
SUPP

SUPP

UTIL

SUPP
TIRES
WELL PLUGGING
MATERIALS
SERV
SPRAY
MLGE
RENT
REMODEL
FEES

SERV

FUEL
ALLOC
ALLOC
SERV
SERV

SUPP

SERV

SUPP

86.25
242.35
342.00
4,797.44
298.75
392.26
428.47
3,370.00
845.29
826.48
500.00
2,080.46
149.99
73.75
127.50
100.00
69,211.11
136.00
2,800.00
3,037.30
18,950.00
522.00
4,525.20
373.50
277.83
34,510.85
1,476.28



OSCEOLA CO RURAL WATER SYSTEM
P & K PEST CONTROL

PAULLINA BUILDING CENTER
PAULLINA HARDWARE
PAULLINA PUBLIC LIBRARY
PAULLINA, CITY OF

PITNEY BOWES

PREMIER COMMUNICATIONS
PRIMGHAR BODY SHOP
PRIMGHAR PUBLIC LIBRARY
PRODUCER'S COOP CO

RAGE INC

SANBORN PUBLIC LIBRARY
SANFORD HEALTH

SANFORD HOME HLTH & HOSPICE
SCHREURS, MICAH J

SECURE BENEFITS SYSTEMS
SHEA'S TRUE VALUE

SHELDON PUBLIC LIBRARY
SHELDON, CITY OF

SIOUX CO AUDITOR

SIOUX SALES CO

SIOUXLAND DIST HLTH DEPART
SMITH, SUSAN

SNIDER'S AUTO CARE

STANDARD READY MIX CONCRETE
STAPLES CREDIT PLAN

UTIL
SERV
SUPP
SUPP
ALLOC
UTIL
POSTAGE
SERV
REPAIRS
ALLOC
FUEL
SERV
ALLOC
SERV
SERV
EXP
FLEX
REPAIRS
ALLOC
UTIL
SERV
SUPP
INSP
MTG EXP
PARTS
CONCRETE
SUPP

229.13
65.00
45.65
186.89
3,354.00
443.30
264.99
572.82
1,876.83
3,354.00
1,717.37
254.43
3,354.00
3,482.00
6,457.50
38.66
8,619.88
759.19
3,354.00
39.43
6,758.00
167.80
100.00
28.00
49.92
4,897.25
329.05



STOREY KENWORTHY/MATT PARROTT

STORM, BRYON

STUBBE, MATT

SUTHERLAND PUBLIC LIBRARY
SUTHERLAND, CITY OF

SWEENEY'S FARM & HOME CENTER

TAMISIEA, MICHAELA

THE COMMUNITY AGENCY
THE HOWARD E NYHART CO INC
THE PRESS INC

THOMAS A. ROED, DDS PC
THOMSON REUTERS - WEST
THRIFTY WHITE PHARMACY
TOSHIBA FINANCIAL SERVICES
TOWN & COUNTRY DISPOSAL
TREASURER STATE OF IOWA
TRIPLE R INC

TRI-STATE READY MIX, INC

US CELLULAR

VALIC

VERIZON WIRELESS
VETERINARY MEDICAL CENTER
VISA

WALLIN, ABBY

WEATHERS LLC

WESTEL SYSTEMS
WESTERMAN, HARVEY

SUPP

WELL PLUGGING

FUEL

ALLOC

UTIL

SUPP

MLGE

SERV

SERV
NOTICE
SERV

SERV

PRESC
COPIER EXP
SERV
JUVENILE SERV
REPAIRS
BRIDGE PROJ
SERV
ANNUITIES
SERV

SERV

PARTS & EXP
SUPP

RENT

SERV

TWP MTG

85.99
500.00
128.10
3,354.00
172.03
62.63
44.00
3,087.32
950.00
114.75
141.00
124.50
150.17
235.54
1,537.96
4,160.00
83.24
4,579.50
242.62
2,045.00
1,350.89
105.00
5,731.59
146.30
820.00
908.90
15.00



WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS
WOODS FULLER SCHULTZ & SMITH
YOUNGERS, LISA

ZIEGLER INC

ZUB'S SHOP

PAYROLL

FEDERAL WITHHOLDING

STATE WITHHOLDING
FICA/MEDICARE

SERV
SERV
MLGE
PARTS
FUEL

603.89
1,424.38
136.00
1,675.09
5,412.99
409,481.31
29,530.27
17,141.49
58,415.88

Moved by McDowell, seconded by Bootsma to adjourn to October 16, 2018. Motion carried

by all ayes.

Attest: Barbara Rohwer
County Auditor

Daniel Friedrichsen
Chairman



