The Board of Supervisors met as per adjournment in regular session at 9:00 a.m. with all members present.

Moved by Steensma, seconded by McDowell to approve the proceedings of October 2, 2018. Motion carried by all ayes.

Moved by Farnsworth, seconded by Bootsma to approve the hourly rate increase of Jailer Mitchell Edwards to \$24.52 per hour effective October 26, 2018. Motion carried by all ayes.

Moved by Farnsworth, seconded by McDowell to approve the tax suspension on parcel 140/0033830000 in Sheldon Corporation. Motion carried by all ayes.

Moved by Bootsma, seconded by Steensma to appoint Bolton-Menk, Inc. for engineering services relating to the repair work from the disaster damages on Drainage District No. 5. Motion carried by all ayes.

Moved by Bootsma, seconded by Steensma to approve the following drainage claims: Hudson Law Firm - \$79.25 for legal services; The Press, Inc. - \$24.06 for legal notice; Marcus News, Inc. - \$44.20 for legal notice. Motion carried by all ayes.

Moved by Steensma, seconded by McDowell to approve the quarterly reports for the quarter ending September 30, 2018 submitted by Allen Schuknecht, County Sheriff, Barbara Rohwer, County Auditor and Susan Smith, County Recorder. Motion carried by all ayes.

Moved by Farnsworth, seconded by Steensma to approve a tile crossing application of Darwin Flick between Sections 25 & 26, Center Township. Motion carried by all ayes.

At 10:04 a.m. the Chair opened the Completion Hearing on Drainage District No. 5. There were six landowners from the District present with questions and concerns regarding the project. There was discussion on the claims that were presented. The drainage engineers will put together a cost estimate for damages along the right of way of the ditch and review some areas of that may still require pipe. The hearing will be continued to October 30, 2018 at 10:00 a.m. in the Courthouse Assembly Room.

The following claims were approved.

A & B BUSINESS SOLUTIONS INC	COPIER EXP	225.68
ADKINS & SONS INC, HENRY M	SUPP	173.54
AFLAC	INS	1,102.69
ALLIANT UTILITIES	UTIL	12.48

ALPHA WIRELESS COMM CO	EQUIP	1,752.85
AMERICAN HERITAGE LIFE INS CO	INS	79.02
AMERITAS LIFE INSURANCE CORP	INS	390.00
ANIMAL MEDICAL CENTERS	SERV	32.71
ARCHER PUBLIC LIBRARY	ALLOC	3,354.00
ARCHER, TOWN OF	UTIL	30.00
ARNOLD MOTOR SUPPLY	PARTS	161.79
AT&T	SERV	46.30
AT&T MOBILITY	SERV	166.09
BAUM-HARMON MERCY HOSPITAL	SERV	3,152.11
BEE KLEEN LINEN & UNIFORM SERV	SERV	52.24
BIG D'S GARAGE	PARTS	85.70
BLACK HILLS ENERGY	UTIL	725.40
BOB & SCOTT'S	PROV	1,635.61
BOMGAARS	PARTS	218.10
CANADIAN PACIFIC RAILWAY COMPANY	REPAIRS	8,884.85
CARROLL DISTRIBUTING & CONST	SUPP	361.90
CENTURY BUSINESS PRODUCTS INC	SUPP	87.37
CENTURY LINK	SERV	337.03
CHARM-TEX INC	SUPP	299.50
CITY OF PRIMGHAR	UTIL	7,689.86
CMBA ARCHITECTS	SERV	1,229.00
C-M-L TELEPHONE COOP	SERV	225.16
COMPASS POINTE	ALLOC	3,505.00
COOPERATIVE ENERGY COMPANY	FUEL	281.50
COOPERATIVE FARMERS ELEVATOR	SUPP	11.18
COOPERATIVE GAS & OIL CO	FUEL	22,430.04

CRAWFORD COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE	SERV	31.86
CRITTENTON CENTER	SERV	3,918.60
CULLIGAN OF SPENCER	WATER	678.54
DEKOK, SCOTT	DRIVEWAY	980.00
DELTA DENTAL OF IOWA	INS	1,259.04
DENCO CORP.	MUDJACKING	14,927.50
DIAMOND VOGEL PAINT & WAX	STAIN	237.44
DOCUMENT DEPOT/DESTRUCTION INC	SERV	90.00
DON'S AUTO SERVICE INC	SERV	48.75
DRENKOW MOTORS INC, RON	SERV	577.01
DRY RUN DRAINAGE, LTD.	SERV	512.50
EMC INSURANCE COMPANY	WORK COMP	250.00
FAIRMONT FIRE SYSTEMS INC	INSP	141.00
FAMILY CRISIS CENTERS OF NW IA	ALLOC	12,500.00
FASTENAL COMPANY	PARTS	116.15
FAUST, ROBERT	TWP MTG	15.00
FIRST COOPERATIVE ASSOCIATION	FUEL	405.31
FRED'S PLUMBING & HEATING	SUPP	14.20
FRERK, RICHARD	TWP MTG	15.00
GAZETTE-TRIBUNE	SUBSC	29.50
GCC ALLIANCE CONCRETE CO INC	MUDJACKING	11,725.00
GEORGE OFFICE PRODUCTS	SUPP	142.67
GLAXOSMITHKLINE PHARM	SUPP	2,450.70
H&H DIRT WORK	REPAIRS	21,903.72
HARRIS, MARY	CISTERN CAP	300.00
HARRY'S MOTOR	PARTS	325.34
HARTLEY PUBLIC LIBRARY	ALLOC	3,354.00

HARTLEY, CITY OF	UTIL	213.94
HINTZ, JONATHON	SERV	2,022.06
HTC COMMUNICATIONS	SERV	49.92
HUSKER STEEL, INC	MATERIALS	42,700.00
HY-VEE ACCTS RECEIVABLE	PROV	17.94
I STATE TRUCK CENTER	PARTS	370.92
ILLINOIS MUTUAL	INS	33.98
IOWA DEPT OF PUB SAFETY	SERV	1,890.00
IOWA DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION	MARKERS	312.00
IOWA INFORMATION INC	ADS	374.23
IOWA INSURANCE COMMISSIONER	FEE	100.00
IOWA LAKES REGIONAL WATER	UTIL	3,398.41
IOWA STATE BANK	MTG EXP	124.95
IPERS	IPERS	66,795.86
ISAC	INS	320.85
ISAC GROUP UNEMPLOYMENT	UNEMPLOY	3,731.75
ISG FIELD SERVICES LLC	ENGINEERING	4,475.47
JALAS, RICH	TWP MTG	15.00
JIMMY JAY'S PRODUCTIONS	CLOTHING	231.60
JOHANNSEN, LOREN	TWP MTG	15.00
JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL	SUPP	482.62
JONS GALLERY	SUPP	306.50
KIRKHAM MICHAEL	SERV	344.24
LEGALSHIELD	INS	209.30
LODE JR, DELMER	BOOTS	100.00
MAIL SERVICES LLC	NOTICES	424.76
MAIN MARKET	SUPP	25.90

MANGOLD ENVIR TESTING	SERV	86.25
MARCO INC	COPIER EXP	242.35
MARCUS NEWS INC	ADS	342.00
MARTIN BROS DISTRIB CO INC	PROV	4,797.44
MARTIN MARIETTA AGGREGATES	ROCK	298.75
MATHESON LINWELD	SUPP	392.26
MENARDS	SUPP	428.47
MID AMERICAN ENERGY CO	UTIL	3,370.00
MOORE MEDICAL LLC	SUPP	845.29
MORGAN COLLISON & TIRE	TIRES	826.48
MUELLER, JOEL	WELL PLUGGING	500.00
NEAL CHASE LUMBER CO	MATERIALS	2,080.46
NET BROADBAND	SERV	149.99
NICHOLSON & EDWARDS GRAIN CO	SPRAY	73.75
NIEUWENHUIS, JUDY	MLGE	127.50
NORTHWEST IOWA MINI STORAGE	RENT	100.00
NUAGE BUILDERS, LLC	REMODEL	69,211.11
NW IA AREA SOLID WASTELANDFILL	FEES	136.00
NW IA YES CENTER	SERV	2,800.00
O'BRIEN CO ENGINEER	FUEL	3,037.30
O'BRIEN CO FAIR & 4-H CLUB	ALLOC	18,950.00
O'BRIEN CO LIBRARY ASSOC	ALLOC	522.00
O'BRIEN CO PUBLIC HEALTH	SERV	4,525.20
O'BRIEN CO SHERIFF'S OFFICE	SERV	373.50
OFFICE SYSTEMS CO	SUPP	277.83
OMNI ENGINEERING	SERV	34,510.85
ONE SOURCE	SUPP	1,476.28

OSCEOLA CO RURAL WATER SYSTEM	UTIL	229.13
P & K PEST CONTROL	SERV	65.00
PAULLINA BUILDING CENTER	SUPP	45.65
PAULLINA HARDWARE	SUPP	186.89
PAULLINA PUBLIC LIBRARY	ALLOC	3,354.00
PAULLINA, CITY OF	UTIL	443.30
PITNEY BOWES	POSTAGE	264.99
PREMIER COMMUNICATIONS	SERV	572.82
PRIMGHAR BODY SHOP	REPAIRS	1,876.83
PRIMGHAR PUBLIC LIBRARY	ALLOC	3,354.00
PRODUCER'S COOP CO	FUEL	1,717.37
RAGE INC	SERV	254.43
SANBORN PUBLIC LIBRARY	ALLOC	3,354.00
SANFORD HEALTH	SERV	3,482.00
SANFORD HOME HLTH & HOSPICE	SERV	6,457.50
SCHREURS, MICAH J	EXP	38.66
SECURE BENEFITS SYSTEMS	FLEX	8,619.88
SHEA'S TRUE VALUE	REPAIRS	759.19
SHELDON PUBLIC LIBRARY	ALLOC	3,354.00
SHELDON, CITY OF	UTIL	39.43
SIOUX CO AUDITOR	SERV	6,758.00
SIOUX SALES CO	SUPP	167.80
SIOUXLAND DIST HLTH DEPART	INSP	100.00
SMITH, SUSAN	MTG EXP	28.00
SNIDER'S AUTO CARE	PARTS	49.92
STANDARD READY MIX CONCRETE	CONCRETE	4,897.25
STAPLES CREDIT PLAN	SUPP	329.05

STOREY KENWORTHY/MATT PARROTT	SUPP	85.99
STORM, BRYON	WELL PLUGGING	500.00
STUBBE, MATT	FUEL	128.10
SUTHERLAND PUBLIC LIBRARY	ALLOC	3,354.00
SUTHERLAND, CITY OF	UTIL	172.03
SWEENEY'S FARM & HOME CENTER	SUPP	62.63
TAMISIEA, MICHAELA	MLGE	44.00
THE COMMUNITY AGENCY	SERV	3,087.32
THE HOWARD E NYHART CO INC	SERV	950.00
THE PRESS INC	NOTICE	114.75
THOMAS A. ROED, DDS PC	SERV	141.00
THOMSON REUTERS - WEST	SERV	124.50
THRIFTY WHITE PHARMACY	PRESC	150.17
TOSHIBA FINANCIAL SERVICES	COPIER EXP	235.54
TOWN & COUNTRY DISPOSAL	SERV	1,537.96
TREASURER STATE OF IOWA	JUVENILE SERV	4,160.00
TRIPLE R INC	REPAIRS	83.24
TRI-STATE READY MIX, INC	BRIDGE PROJ	4,579.50
US CELLULAR	SERV	242.62
VALIC	ANNUITIES	2,045.00
VERIZON WIRELESS	SERV	1,350.89
VETERINARY MEDICAL CENTER	SERV	105.00
VISA	PARTS & EXP	5,731.59
WALLIN, ABBY	SUPP	146.30
WEATHERS LLC	RENT	820.00
WESTEL SYSTEMS	SERV	908.90
WESTERMAN, HARVEY	TWP MTG	15.00

WINDSTREAM COMMUNICATIONS	SERV	603.89
WOODS FULLER SCHULTZ & SMITH	SERV	1,424.38
YOUNGERS, LISA	MLGE	136.00
ZIEGLER INC	PARTS	1,675.09
ZUB'S SHOP	FUEL	5,412.99
PAYROLL		409,481.31
FEDERAL WITHHOLDING		29,530.27
STATE WITHHOLDING		17,141.49
FICA/MEDICARE		58,415.88

Moved by McDowell, seconded by Bootsma to adjourn to October 16, 2018. Motion carried by all ayes.

Attest: Barbara Rohwer

County Auditor

Daniel Friedrichsen Chairman